
Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 31 May 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

6.  Annual Financial Report (Pages 9 - 98)

(AUD218)

7.  Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2018 AUD217 (to follow) 

Public Document Pack



8.  Governance Quarterly  Update - Quarter 1 2018/19 (Pages 99 - 118)

(AUD214)

9.  Annual Fraud Report 2017-18 (Pages 119 - 128)

(AUD215)

10.  Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (Pages 129 - 142)

(AUD216)

11.  Risk Management Policy 2018 (Pages 143 - 172)

(AUD219)

L Hall
Interim Head of Legal Services

23 July 2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw  Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221  email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Audit Committee

Councillor Cutler (Chairman)
Councillor 

Cllr Bentote
Cllr Burns
Cllr Huxstep
Cllr Mather
Cllr Power
Cllr Prince
Cllr Stallard

Quorum = 4 members

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Audit Committee Committee – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
Section 2) 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

31 May 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Cutler (Chairman)

Bentote
Burns
Huxstep

Mather
Prince

Deputy Member:

Councillor Cunningham (Standing Deputy for Councillor Stallard)

Apologies for Absence:

Councillors Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Huxstep declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of items 
under consideration which may have a Hampshire County Council involvement 
due to his role as County Councillor.  However, as there was no material 
conflict of interest regarding these items, he had a dispensation granted on 
behalf of the Standards Committee to participate and vote in all matters which 
might have a County Council involvement.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the officers for the training on the role of the Audit 
Committee which had preceded the meeting.

Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to give consideration at its 
next meeting to the future requirement to the Audit (Governance) Sub 
Committee and whether to request Council that it be discontinued as its 
business could be transacted by the Audit Committee itself.

3.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Huxstep be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

4.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the timetable of meetings for 2018/19 be agreed as set out on 
the agenda 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

6.   APPOINTMENT OF THE TREASURY INVESTMENT GROUP 

The Committee noted that this item had not been notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item 
onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable 
appointments to be made to the Treasury Investment Group at the earliest 
opportunity.

RESOLVED:

That the Chair of the Audit Committee (Councillor Cutler), one 
other Member from the Administration of the Council from the Audit 
Committee (Councillor Burns) and the Shadow Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Prince) be appointed by the Audit Committee to the Treasury 
Investment Group.

7.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no statements made or questions put from members of the public.

8.   GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 4 2017/18 

Members raised questions regarding Procurement and Contract Management 
in respect of Street Markets and also the details of Partnership Working (which 
had received a limited assurance) and the officers provided an update on the 
current situation.  It was additionally explained that the Local Government 
Association Peer Review would now take place in September 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1 be noted.

9.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2017/18 

Mr Pitman from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item.

Page 6



3

The officers provided responses to questions raised by Members in respect of 
the on-going performance monitoring of Working in Partnership and the update 
of the Business Continuity Plans.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2017 - 18 attached as Appendix 1 to the Report be accepted.

10.   ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEE 2018/19 

RESOLVED:

That the indicative annual audit fee for 2018/19 be approved.

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Chairman requested that members of the Committee give consideration to 
possible matters that they may wish to have considered at the November 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 be 
approved.

12.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee noted that the Report had not been notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item 
onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable sight of 
the pre-audit statement of accounts.  The accounts had already been signed by 
the responsible financial officer and were published on the 31 May 2018.

The Committee additionally noted that this Report was open to the public and 
did not contain and Exempt Appendix as stated on the Agenda for the meeting.

The Committee requested a further briefing on the Annual Financial Report be 
held before the next meeting of the Committee on 31 July 2018.

Following questions from Members on the content of the Report and its 
appendix, the Committee requested that consideration be given to moving the 
first meeting of the Audit Committee for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year to early 
June to allow Members additional time to give advance consideration to the 
content of the draft Annual Financial Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Statement of accounts for 2017/18 be noted.

2. That the draft Annual Governance Statement in the draft 
Annual Financial Report for 2017/18 be noted.

Page 7



4

3. That consideration be given to moving the first meeting of 
the Audit Committee for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year to early June.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm

Chairman

Page 8



AUD218
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18

31 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Guy Ashton 

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys   Tel No: 01962 848226   Email LKeys@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report presents the audited Annual Financial Report 2017/18 which includes:
 a narrative statement (for noting);
 the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 (for

approval); and
 The Annual Governance Statement (being considered elsewhere on this 

agenda in report AUD216).

Legislation requires the Statement of Accounts to be approved by Members by the
31st July 2018. Audit Committee has delegated powers to review and approve the 
annual Statement of Accounts. The Committee has specific responsibility to consider 
the appropriateness and application of accounting policies and whether there are 
any concerns arising from the financial statements audit.

Elsewhere on the agenda the External Auditors have presented their Annual Results
Report which includes a proposed unqualified opinion (AUD217).  Due to the new 
condensed timetable for auditing the financial statements, the audit is still underway 
at the time of writing this report.  The version of the accounts appended to this report 
may be subject to change if the audit identifies any material misstatements prior to 
the committee meeting.

It is important that Members have considered the key issues contained in the 
Accounts. Members have had the opportunity to raise any queries regarding the
Financial Statements in the period since the pre-audit accounts were issued in May 
and are once again requested to raise any matters of detail with the Finance 
Manager (Financial Reporting) in advance of the meeting.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 AUD218

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as set out 
in Appendix 1.

2. That the Chairman of this meeting signs the Statement of Responsibilities on 
page 10 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and authorise their issue.

Page 10



2 AUD218

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The preparation of the Annual Financial Report is fundamental to the 
requirement for accountability for public finances. Ensuring that there is strong 
financial reporting and stewardship of public funds underpins the Council’s 
ability to delivery the outcomes of the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 None

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1 None

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 None

10 RISK MANAGEMENT

10.1

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Legal:
Failure to meet the 
statutory deadline for 
publication of the 
unaudited accounts

A comprehensive set of working 
papers was produced in advance of 
the external audit and an effective 
plan for the efficient transfer of 
information and update meetings was 

None

Page 11



3 AUD218

agreed with the audit team.
Reputation:
The accounts are 
qualified by external 
audit as being 
materially misstated.

The accounts are prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and are both planned and 
reviewed using the CIPFA Disclosure 
Checklist.
Early communication / agreement of 
accounting treatment with external 
auditors.

None

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 The financial statements have been subject to external audit by Ernst and 
Young LLP.  In accordance with the statutory requirements, it is planned that 
the audited Statement of Accounts will be published, together with the 
auditor’s opinion, Narrative Statement and Annual Governance Statement, by 
the 31st July 2018.

11.2 Due to the compressed timetable for auditing the accounts (statute requires it 
two months earlier than in previous years) EY are still conducting the audi
[...]
nd fair view of the financial position of 
the Council as at 31 March 2018.

In addition, the Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to sign the 
Statement of Accounts to certify that they have been approved by a resolution 
of the Audit Committee and that they are authorised for issue.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD211 - Annual Financial Report 2017/18 (31st May 2018)

Other Background Documents:-

None

 APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

	
 	

 WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 

 
 

 

Page 15



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL    ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

1 
 

CONTENTS 
 

NARRATIVE STATEMENT ............................................................................................................................................ 4 

1.  Foreword by the Portfolio Holder for Finance ....................................................................................................... 4 

2.  Winchester District ................................................................................................................................................ 5 

3.  About the District ................................................................................................................................................... 6 

4.  Financial Outlook .................................................................................................................................................. 6 

5.  The Longer Term Outlook ..................................................................................................................................... 7 

6.  Financial Statements Summary ............................................................................................................................ 8 

[...]
d of Finance 2 11 3 1 0 15
 
1 Following restructuring the roles of Corporate Director (Service Delivery) and Corporate Director (Professional 
Services) were redesignated as Strategic Director: Services and Strategic Director: Resources respectively. 
 

2 The Head of Finance was Section 151 Officer until his departure in May 2017. The Head of Finance post has 
been removed from the establishment. The current Section 151 Officer is the Strategic Director: Resources. 
 
2016/17 Salary Taxable 

expenses 
& benefits

Pension 
Payments

Compensation 
for loss of 

office

Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Chief Executive 3 43 2 6 5 56
Chief Executive 4 24 0 3 0 28
Corporate Director (Service Delivery) 5 89 4 12 0 104
Corporate Director (Professional Services) 6 59 0 8 0 66
Head of Finance 7 55 0 7 0 63

 
3 Former Chief Executive post holder from April 2016 to September 2016. 
4 Current Chief Executive post holder from January 2017 to March 2017. 
5 The salary paid included an additional £5,000, for performing the duties of the Interim Managing Director of 
the Council during the period September 2016 to January 2017. 
6 The post was vacant until the officer was appointed in July 2016. 
7 The Head of Finance started in May 2016 and performed the duties of the Section 151 Officer.  During April 
and May 2016 this post (including Section 151 responsibilities) was performed by an Interim Head of Finance 
employed through an agency at a cost of £26,600. 

24. EXTERNAL AUDIT COSTS 

The Council has incurred the following costs in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts, certification of 
grant claims and statutory inspections and to non-audit services provided by the Council’s external auditors. 
 

2016/17  2017/18 
£000  £000

56 Fees Payable to External Auditor with Regard to the External Audit Services 
Carried Out by the Appointed Auditor for the Year 

56

8 Fees Payable to the External Auditor for the Certification of Grant Claims and 
Returns for the 
[...]
llows the Council to charge for 
answering enquiries about a property. These charges are at the Council's discretion but must have regard to the costs 
involved. With respect to these charges the following information is required to be published for every financial year: 
 
 

2017/18
£000

Income from charges under regulation 8 (answering queries) 332
 
 
This information has been approved by the Strategic Director (Resources), being the acting responsible officer under 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972(4). 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………………     Date:     31 May 2018 
 
Joseph Holmes  
Strategic Director (Resources), Section 151 Officer 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



AUD214
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE – Q1 2018/19

31 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

To provide members of the Audit Committee with a summary overview of the key 
issues in respect of governance arising during the first quarter of the 2018/19 
financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee notes the content of the report and the progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan as set out in Appendix 1.

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



AUD214

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This summary document supports the Council’s approach to providing 
efficient public services by managing and highlighting the latest key 
governance issues for action.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None identified.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None identified

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Consultation on the content of the Report has been undertaken with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Chairman of the Audit Committee

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None.

8 
[...]
anisations 
operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes’. 

P
age 107



AUD214
APPENDIX 1

2. Purpose of report

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising:

The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;

an update on progress against the annual audit plan;

a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and

a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk 
management, control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review.  
Assurance opinions are categorised as follows:

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the 
control framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk

No Fundamental weaknesses  identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives

P
age 108



AUD214
APPENDIX 1

3. Performance dashboard 

% of revised 
plan delivered 

(incl carry 
fwd)

20% 
Complete

47% 
[...]
 Officer:  Neil Pitman  

Tel No: 01962 845139 Email: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of 
outcomes against the 2017-18 Fraud Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. The Audit Committee note the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Fraud Report 
2017-18 attached as Appendix 1.

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



2 AUD215

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in supporting the Council accomplish its 
strategic outcomes and service plan objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan is comprised of 310 resource days and was delivered 
within the agreed budget.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Internal audit in liaison with the S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer will 
liaise as required with the police dependent on the type and nature of 
investigation/ allegation. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The Corporate Governance Group and the Strategic Director (Resources) has 
been consulted on the contents of the Annual Fraud Report 2017-18. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 None.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required.

Page 120



3 AUD215

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

10.1 The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Financial / VfM Internal audit supports the 

Council to ensure proper 
financial management 
through its audit activities 
and assurance service.

Sound financial
management ensures that
the Council is making best
use of public money and
achieving value for money
for the residents of the
District.

11 SUPPORTING INFORMA
[...]
                                        

1. Forward

Leaders of public service organisations have a responsibility to embed effective standards 
for countering fraud and corruption in their organisations. This supports good governance 
and demonstrates effective financial stewardship and strong public financial 
management. 

Published in October 2014, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud & 
Corruption sets out the principles that define the governance and operational 
arrangements necessary for an effective counter fraud response.

It is these principles that underpin the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s approach to 
support the management of the risk of fraud and corruption within Winchester City 
Council.

Winchester City Council promotes a zero tolerance culture to fraud and corruption:

‘The authority will not tolerate fraud and corruption in the administration of its responsibilities, whether from inside or outside of the 
authority….’ (WCC - Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy)

The Council maintains a suite of strategies and policies to support the effective management of the prevention, detection and investigation of 
fraud and corruption (Anti Fraud & Anti Corruption Strategy; Anti Fraud & Corruption Response Plan; Whistleblowing Policy; and Anti Bribery 
Policy).   

Counter-fraud activity during the year has delivered a programme of proactive and reactive work to complement the internal audit strategy 
and annual plan focusing resource against assessed fraud risks in addition to new and emerging threats.

P
age 125



Winchester City Council – Annual Fraud Report 2017-18

Page 4                                                                                          

2. Reactive Fraud Activity

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership work with Winchester City Council in the effective review and investigation of any reported incidents 
of fraud and irregularity.  All such reviews are undertaken by professionally accredited (CIPFA CCI
[...]
and advice;

Completion and receipt of outcomes from the CIPFA Fraud Survey;

Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards;

Discharge responsibilities within the Council’s Whistle blowing policy.

5. Acknowledgement

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout Winchester City Council with whom we have made contact in the year.  
Our relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the comments we made both informally and through our formal 
reporting.

Neil Pitman
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
June 2018

P
age 128



AUD216
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

31 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR GUY ASHTON (PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR FINANCE) 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  GENERAL

PURPOSE

This report sets out the proposed Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and the 
proposed actions that will be undertaken during the coming year to address the 
issues arising.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18 as set out in Appendix 1

2. That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in Appendix 1 be 
noted and that progress against the actions be brought back to the Audit 
Committee in six months time.

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



AUD216

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory document and integral to the 
governance framework at the Council that supports the achievement of the 
outcomes included in the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no direct financial implications.  Where further work is required to 
respond to the issues identified, any additional financial resources required to 
implement identified improvements will be raised separately or through the 
budget process.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Regulation of the 
[...]
rred from the 2017/18 Audit Plan

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

December 2018 Final audit report

P
age 141



No. Issue Actions Lead Officer Target Date Method of 
Assurance

3 Contract Management – 
ensuring that the Council 
maintains a 
comprehensive, publicly 
accessible contract 
register, following its own 
contract procedure rules.

Ensure that a comprehensive contract register of all 
contracts over £5,000 is maintained and available to the 
public. 

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

Ongoing Published 
Contract Register

6 Corporate Peer Review 
Action Plan

Completion of the actions included in the 2017 Corporate 
Peer Challenge Action Plan, including a review of political 
structures and developing a shared understanding of the 
financial challenges ahead

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

October 2017 Follow-up review 
in September 

2018

P
age 142

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx


AUD219
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 2018

31 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  GENERAL

PURPOSE

This report presents the updated Risk Management Policy 2018 which defines the 
Council’s arrangements for managing Council risks and its integration with corporate 
governance and performance management. 

The Risk Management Policy also includes the Council’s key risks that are to be 
included on the Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee notes the Risk Management Policy 2018, the Risk 
Appetite Statement and the Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19.

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



AUD219

IMPLICATIONS:

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1. Effective use of risk management supports the Council manage threats and 
opportun
[...]
ork Access 
Policies; 

 Operational daily 

P
age 170



AUD219
APPENDIX 1

Code Risk Description Risk Owner What might go wrong? What will happen? Residual 
Risk Score

Current Controls Target Risk 
Score

checks and proactive 
monitoring of Firewalls 
and pattern updates; 

 Staff qualified in Cyber 
Scheme Professional 
standards and within 
GOV UK CESG 
guidelines; 

 Regular system health 
checks and vulnerability 
scans; 

 System and software 
maintained to 
supported levels. Email 
security (including: 
Ransomware 
mitigation) managed by 
accredited 3rd party 
Cloud provision 

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Financial Report
	Appendix 1 Annual Financial Report 17 - 18

	8 Governance Quarterly  Update - Quarter 1 2018/19
	9 Annual Fraud Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 AUD215 Annual Fraud Report 2017-18

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	11 Risk Management Policy 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 July 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Cutler (Chairman)

Bentote
Burns
Mather

Power
Prince
Stallard

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Huxstep

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 May 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend to Council 
that the Audit (Governance) Sub Committee be discontinued as its business 
could be transacted by the Audit Committee itself.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE AUDIT (GOVERNANCE) SUB COMMITTEE BE 
DISCONTINUED.

3.   GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY  UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2018/19 
(AUD214)
Mrs Jerams and Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
presented this item.

In reply to Members’ questions, the Corporate Business Manager stated that a 
chart showing the period of time that some outstanding audit management 
actions were overdue would be included in future Reports and Mr Harvey gave 
details of how the Southern Internal Audit Partnership resourced reactive and 
proactive fraud governance.



2

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report and the progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan as set out in Appendix 1 be noted.

4.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 2018 
(AUD219)
Members asked questions and made comments about risk and the impact of 
slippage in the Council’s capital programme; it was also commented that that the 
review of governance was ongoing; that the contracts register was not up to date 
and questions were asked on the correlation between the Corporate Risk 
Register and the Financial Risk Register.  A number of Members were also 
interested in how risks were managed in major projects and the cumulative effect 
on risk of having a number of major projects in progress at the same time.

Following debate, it was agreed that an item be included on the next Committee 
Agenda to cover managing risks in major projects and how assurance could be 
given.

RESOLVED:

That Risk Management Policy 2018, the Risk Appetite Statement 
and the Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 be noted.

5.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2017-18 
(AUD215)
Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item and 
answered questions from Members on the six reported incidents of fraud and 
irregularity that had required reactive fraud work.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Fraud Report 2017-18, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the Report, be noted.

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 
(AUD216)

RESOLVED:

1. That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 as set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved.

2. That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in 
Appendix 1 be noted and that progress against the actions be brought 
back to the Audit Committee in six months time.

7.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 
AUD217 
(AUD217)



3

The Committee noted that the Report had not been notified for inclusion within 
the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item onto the agenda 
as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable the consideration of the 
Report in order to approve the letter of representation in order that the Annual 
Financial Report could be published within the statutory deadline.

The Corporate Director: Resources informed the meeting of a consultation 
exercise that was taking place in response to a CIPFA initiative to highlight 
where councils might be experiencing financial stress.  Under the initiative 
CIPFA would consider the Council against six indicators.  He stated that the 
initiative may result in an overly simplistic analysis of the Council’s financial 
resilience and there was a risk of unintended consequences through some of the 
proposed measures. The idea of further Value for Money assessment was 
supported.  Following discussion, the Committee supported the Corporate 
Director: Resources to make representations as outlined above.

Mr Mathers from Ernst and Young, the Council’s external auditors, presented the 
preliminary audit conclusions in relation to the audit for 2017/18.  He stated that 
all audit work was complete and that EY would be giving an unqualified audit 
opinion on the financial statements and he thanked the Council’s Finance Team 
for their work.

Mr Mathers answered questions from the Committee on the depreciation charge 
for council dwellings; how matters of concern were monitored and the financial 
resilience of the Council in funding numerous major projects.  Further questions 
were raised regarding contract management (including the Leisure Centre) and 
the capacity of Ernst and Young to meet publishing deadlines when it was the 
client for a number of councils.

Following debate, it was agreed that consideration be given to bringing forward 
the July meeting of the Audit Committee in future years by a few days to give 
more time for the auditors to sign their report and for the Annual Financial Report 
to be published.

RESOLVED:

That the Letter of Representation in the Auditor’s Report (appendix 
1) be approved.

8.   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
(AUD218)
The Finance Manager presented the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 
31 March 2018 to the Committee.  It was noted that an enquiry from a Member 
on the movement of a balance from a debtor to a creditor had been clarified 
outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.



4

2. That the Chairman of the Committee signs the Statement of 
Responsibilities on page 10 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and 
authorise their issue.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm

Chairman


